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Natural Gas

Hon. Krisfi Izzo, Secretary
N.J. Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
BPU Docket No. ER140606t3

September 18, 2014

Dear Secretary Izzo:

Enclosed ptease find an original and ten copies of New Jersey Natural Gas
Company’s ~JNG) tariff sheets in the above docketed matter. Please disregard
NJNG’s September 12, 20t4 tariff submission. Pursuant to Board Staff’s request, in
order for the Universal Service Fund rates to go into effect on October t, 20t4, the
utilities are submitting, in advance of the BPU Agenda meeting scheduled for
September 30, 20t4, their respective tariff sheets with an effective date of October 1,
2014.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 732-
938-1073.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew K. Dembia
Regulatory Affairs Counsel

C: Service List

1415 Wyckoff Road P,O, Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719 Phone: 800-22t-0051 www,njng,com     ("~/,"7, l/~Z,,7/~"
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BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 51

Sut~rscding Twen~’-First Revised Sheet No. 51

SER VICE CLASSIFICATION - RS

RESIDENTIAL SER VICE

AVAILABILITY

This service is available to any residential Customer in the territory served by the Company using gas for any domestic
purpose. This rate is applicable to individually-metered apartments and to rooming and boarding houses where the number
of rental bedrooms is not more than twice the number of bedrooms used by the Customer.

Gas delivered under this schedule may not be used for other than domestic purposes except when such use is incidental to
domestic use.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm gas service where Customer may either purchase gas supply [¥om the Company’s Rider "A" for Basic Gas Supply
Service ("BGSS") or from a Marketer or Broker.

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Charge:

Customer Charge per meter per month

Residential Heating

Delivery Charge per therm

Residential Non-Heatinll

Delivery Charge per therm

$8.25

$0.5705

$0.5514

BGSS Charge per therm for Sales Customers See "Rate Summaries" at the end of this Tariff

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for all other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates.

lssuedby: Mark R, Sperduto, Senlor Vice President
Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October t, 2014



BPU No. 8- Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 54

......... Sut~¢~s~d!n.g.E~,htee~.~t.t.~..Revi.s.ed. She.et No. 54.

SER VICE CLASSIFICATION- DGR

DIS TRIB UTED GENERA TION SER VICE - RESIDENTIAL

A VAILABILITY

This service is available to any residential customer using distributed generation technologies iucluding, but not limited
to, microturbines and fuel cells to generate electricity for domestic pmlaoses.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm gas service where Customer may either purchase gas supply from the Company’s Rider ’~A" for Basic Gas Supply
Service ("BGSS") or from a Marketer or Broker.

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Charge per meter per month

Deliverg Charge:
November- April

May - October

BGSS Charge:
BGSS Charge per therm for Sales Customers

$8.25

$0.4002

$0.343 t

See "Rate Summaries" at the end of this Tariff

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for all other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Surmnaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Charge.
minimum charge will be prorated.

BALANCING CHARGE ADJUSTMENTS

Where service is taken for less than one month, the

The Balancing Charge is included in the Delivery Charge and is subject to adjustment in the Company’s annual BGSS
proceeding. All revenues derived from this Charge will be credited to the BGSS. See Rider "A" for the current Balancing

Date of Issue:
Issued b~: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior V~ce PresMent

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No, ER14060613

lzyfectlve far service rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPJ4NY
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 56

........................ Stq~ersedin~ Tweutv=Fh.’st_.!~e~,~¢d.Sheet No. 56

SER VICE CLASSIFICATION- GSS

GENERAL SER VICE - Sz!~ALL

AVAILABILITY

This service is available to any Customer in the entire territory served by the Company who uses less than 5,000 therms
annually and uses gas for all purposes other than residential service and interruptible service. Where the Customer uses
the Cooling, Air Conditioning and Pool Heating service ("CAC"), the Company will, upon application by the Customer,
meter the space heating and CAC use separately. Street Lighting Service als0 will be supplied under this schedule.

CHARACTER OF SER VICE

Firm gas service where Customer may either purchase gas supply from the Company’s Rider "A" for Basic Gas Supply
Service ("BGSS") or from a Marketer or Broker.

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Charge:
Customer Charge per meter per month $25.00

Delivery Charge per tl~erm $0.5634

BGSS Charge per therm for Sales Customers See "Rate Surmnaries" at the end of th~s Tariff

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment tbr all other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates.

AIINIMUM MONTHLY CHAR GE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Where service is taken for less than one month, the minimum charge will be prorated.

BAL AN CIN G CHAR GE AD J US TME NTS

The Balancing Charge is included in the Delivery Charge and is subject to adjusU~ent in the Co~npany’s az-muat BGSS
proceeding. All revenues derived from this Charge will be credited to the BGSS. See IUder "A" for the current Balancing

Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President
Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Docket No. ERI4060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October I, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 59

Sul~e~sedin..~ T..went~-First Revised Sheet No. 59
SER VICE CLASSIFICATION - GSL

GENERAL SERVICE - LARGE

AVAILABILITY

This service is available to any Customer in the entire territory served by the Company who uses greater than or equal to
5,000 therms annually and uses gas for all purposes other than residential service and interruptibte service. Where the
Customer uses the Cooling, Air Conditioning and Pool Heatirtg service ("CAC") under Special Provision t applicable to
customers purchasing gas supply under Rider "A", the Company will, upon application by the Customer, meter the space
heating and CAC use separately.

CHARACTER OF SER VICE

Fima gas service where Customer may either purchase gas supply from the Company’s Rider "A" for Basic Gas Supply
Service ("BGSS") or from a Marketer or Broker.

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Char_~e~:
Customer Charge per meter per month $40.00

Demand Charge;
Demaaad Charge per therm applied to HMAD $1.50

Del_iv_ ¢_~. Charge:
Delivery Charge per therm $0.4981

BGSS Charge per therm for Sales Customers See "Rate Surmnaries" at the end of this Tariff

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for ai! other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components ineorporated in these rates.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum montlfly charge shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge.

Where service is taker~ for less than one month, the minimum charge will be prorated.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R, Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Bom’d of Public Utilia~es entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective fro" service rendered on
attd after Octob~,r I, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 62

. .Sttpersedin~ Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 62

SER VICE CLASSIFICATION - FT

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SER VICE

AVAILABILITY

This service is available to any customer who would otherwise qualify for service under Service Classifications GSS,
GSL, FC, IS, or NGV. The Customer must provide to the Company’s satisfaction, a firm gas supply having marketable
title of gas with firm transportation capacity to the Company’s distribution system.

Customer Charge:
CustomerCharge per meter per month $50.00

Demand Charge.’.
Demand Charge per therm applied to MDQ $I.37

Delive~
Delivery Charge per therm for High Load Factor ("HLF") customers $0.2318

Delivery Charge per therm for Low Load Factor ("LLF") customers $0.2636

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for all other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates.

MINIMUM M ONTHL Y CItA R GE

The minimum montl~ly charge shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge.

Where service is taken for less than one month, the minimum charge wilt be prorated.

DETERMINATION OF LOAD FACTOR

1. Calculation of Load Factor

Each Customer’s load factor will be equal to the result of dividing the total annual usage by the highest s~ngIe
month’s usage times twelve (12). The formula to be used is:

Load Factor :- .Total Annual Use
Highest Month’s Use 3< 12

Date of Issue:
lssued by: Mark IL Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wail, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



NEW JERSEY NA TURAL GAS COMPANY
T~venty~Second Revised Sheet No. 65

Sut~e, rsedb~t Tw,e,t, rtv-Firs~ Revised Sheet No..65

SER VICE CLASSIFICATION - DGC

DISTRIBUTED GENERA TION SER VICE - COMMERCIAL

This service is available to any commercial customer using distributed generation technologies including, but not limited
to, microturbines and fuel ceils.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
If the Customer is served by a Marketer or Broker, the Marketer or Broker assumes the responsibility for all delivery
requirements. The Customer also must have clear and marketable title of gas with firm transportation capacity to fl~e
Company’s distribution systems, tf fl~e Company so requests, the Customer must provide such proof. The Customer is
responsible for payment ofany costs if additional facilities, exclusive of metering facilities, are necessary to provide
service. The Company reserves tlte right to limit new customers served under this service, if it determines that service
expansion is detrimental to existing firm customers. The Customer must demonstrate that qualifying electric generation
equipment has been installed at its location.

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Charge:
Customer Charge per meter per month

DGC-FT

$40.00

Demand Charge per tlxerm applied to PBQ $0.60 $0.60

~eliverv Ch, q,r~e per therm:
November - April $0.3099 $0.2236

May- October $0.2771 $0.1908

The Delivery Charges for DGC-Balancing above include the Balancing Charge as reflected in Rider "A" of this Tariff for
customers whose Marketer or Broker deliver gas on their behalf pursuant to paragraph (1) under Minimum Daily Delivery
Volumes section of this Service Classification. For DGC-I~ customers whose Marketer or Broker deliver gas on their
behalf pursuant to paragraph (2) under Mitiimum Daily Delivery Volumes section of this Service Classification, the DGC-
F~ Delivery Charges above exclude the Balancing Charge reflected in Rider "A" of this Tariff.

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for all other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates.

MINIMUM MONTItL Y CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the stun of the Customer Charge and the De,hand Charge.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperdato, Senior Vice Pr .~ident

Walt. NJ 07719

FiIed pursua~tt to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NA TURAL GAS CO~IPANY
S£xteenth Revised Sheet No. 71

Sttp.ers.eding.Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 71

SER VICE CLASSIFICATION - FC

FIRM COGENERA TION

AVAILABILITY

This service is appl.ieable to commercial and industrial Customers using gas for the sequential production of electrical
and/or mechanieaI energy and useful thermal energy from the same fuel source as defined in Section 201 of The Public
Utility Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA) of 1978.

The Customer must t) certify that the cogeneration facility is approved by I~RC as a "Qualifying Facility"; 2) sign a
Service Agreement; and 3) be in compliance with the terms of N.J.S.A. 54:30A-50 to receive service under this
classification.

CHARACTER OF SER VICE

Firm gas sales or transportation service,

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Chq(ge:
Customer Charge per meter per month $49.49

Demand Charge:

Demand Charge per therm applied to MDQ $1,00

Delivery Charge per therm

BGSS Charge:

BGSS Charge per therm for Sales Customers

$0.3422

See "Rate Summaries" at the end at" this Tariff

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for all other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates,

Date of lssue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduta, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursnant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Docket No. ERt4060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

AVAILABILITY

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Fot,rteenth Revised Sheet No. 77

...... S...qp~r~dbtg Thirtee~tth Revised Sheet No. 77

SER VICE CLASSIFICATION - IS

INTERR UPTIBLE SER VICE

This service is applicable to Commercial and Industrial Customers whose minimum cormeeted load is not less than 150
therms per hour and who sign a service agreement, providing gas is used only at locations where the Company has l)
adequate distribution facilities and 2) an adequate supply of natural gas. Customers will be required to specify that they
have alternate fuel facilities installed in operating condition with an adequate fuel supply, as discussed in Special
Provision 1.

CHARACTER OF SER VICE

Interruptible gas sales and transportation service,

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Charge per meter per month $575.00

C,ustomers with Alternate Fuel
Delivery Charge per therm

Customers without Alternate Fuel
Delivery Charge per therm

$0.1747

$0.4164

BGSS Charge per therm for Sales Customers See "Kate Summaries" at the end of this Tariff

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for all order applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates.

MINIMUM MONTHL Y CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge applicable shall be the Customer Charge, Where service is taken for less than one month,
the minh~um charge will be prorated.

by: Murk R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President
Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered fit

Docket No. ERt4060613

Effectlve for service rendered on
and after October t, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 97

...... Supe~’.¢.~itl~.Fourth Revised Sheet No. 97

SER VICE CLASSIFICATIONS - CNG

COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS

This service is available to any customer who would otherwise qualify for service under Service Classifications RS, GSS,
GSL, FT, IS, or NGV and ~vho will utilize natural gas for the purpose of fueling natural gas vehicles at Company owned
compressed natural gas re-~ueling facilities operated by the Customer on its property ("Host Customer").

Availability of this Service Classification is subject to the terms and conditions approved in BPU Docket No.
GR11060361.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
The Host Customer must sign an Agreement with the Company. The Host Customer must provide assurance that it will
use initially at least twenty (20)percent of the re-fueling facility’s capacity. The Host Customer must agree to provide the
general public with reasonable access to a re-fueling faeitity for purposes of fueling the general public’s natural gas
vehicles.

DEFINITION OF TERM USED HEREIN
"GGE" is the Gasoline Gallon Equivalent for converting a price per ttmrm of naturaI gas to a price per gallon of gasoline.
The GGE shall be determined in accordance with local standards.

CHARACTER OF SER VICE
Firm gas service where Host Customer may purchase gas supply pursuant to the Company’s Rider "A" for Basic Gas
Supply Service ("BGSS"), from the Company through a contract, or from a Marketer or Broker.

MONTHLY RATES

Customer Chat~lle:
Customer Charge per meter per month $50.00

Delivery Charge per therm $0.4907
($0.6134 per GGE)

Monthly BGSS Charge per therm for Sales Customers
without a gas supply contract

See "Rate Summaries’~ at the end of
this Tariff

These rates are inclusive of all applicable taxes and riders and are subject to adjustment for all other applicable riders,
taxes, assessments or similar charges lawfully imposed by the Company. See Rate Summaries at the end of this Tariff for
a summary of components incorporated in these rates.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE
The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utititi~ entered in

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 97
..... Sut~ers~dint~ Fourth Revised Sheet No. 97

SER VICE CLASSIFICATIONS - CNG

COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS

Where service is taken for Iess than one month, the minimum charge wilt be prorated.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuattt to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Docket No. ERI4060613

Effective f!~r service rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



BPU No, 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NA TURAL GAS COMPANY
Seventh Revised Sheet No, t 77

... Suoerxed!~ Eight.b .R.~. i.sed Sheet No. 177

UNIVERSAL SER VICE FUND- USF

DETERMINATION OF THE USF

On an annual basis, the NJBPU shall consider the following: estimated USF benefits for upcoming USF
program Year; estimated administrative expenses; the projected current year under/over recovery position, and
annual forecasted volumes in order to establish a USF rate for the upcoming USF program year. This state wide
rate shall be adjusted for all applicable taxes and assessments and shall be provided to all utilities to be included
in their annual SBC filings for notice and public hearing purposes.

The Company shall calculate carrying costs on arty under-or over-recovered USF balances based upon the two-
year constant maturity Treasury rate, as published in the Federal Reserve Statistical Release on the ~’~st day of
each month, or the closest day thereafter on which rates are published, plus sixty (60) basis points; provided,
however, that this interest rate does not exceed the overall rate of return as authorized by the Board. The
interest rate shall be reset each month. The carrying cost calculation shall be based on the net of tax beginning
and end average monthly batanee. The carrying costs shall accrue on a monthly basis and shall be rolted into
the USF balance at the end of each USF year.

The USF shalt be collected on a per therm basis and shall remain in effect until changed by order of the NJBPU:

Lifeline $0.0059
PIPP $0.0110

USF Bitling Factor

In accordance with P.L. 1997, c. 162, as amended by P.L. 2006, c. 44, the charges applicable under this Rider
include provision for the New Jersey Sales and Use Tax ("SUT"), and when billed to customer exempt fi’om
t~s tax, as set forth in 1Uder "B", shall be reduced by the amount of such tax included therein.

Date of lssue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed !~ursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. ERt4060613

Effectiva for service rendered on
and after October I, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Tweuty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 252............. St~pe~din.g Twentv-Fi~!~- R.eg_.is.e,,d,,Sheet, No. 252

SUMMARY OF RESIDENTIAL RATE COMPONENTS

Customer Charge per meter
per month

Deliverv Chari, e. (~’DEL ~) Pe~ the.(7_m_
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

Residential Heatin~ Customers

Bundled
Sales

8,25

Transport
Sales Reference

8.25

0.3163 0.3t63
0.0221 0.0221 Rider B

After-tax Base Rate
WNC
CtP
EE
C~GC

Total Transport Rate

Balancing Charge

Societal Benefits Charge (" SB C ") :
NJ’s Clean Energy

USF

a

0,3384 0.3384
0.0000 0.0000 Rider D
0.0240 0,0240 Rider I
0.0327 0.0327 Rider F
0.0000 0.0000 Rider G

0.3951 0,3951

0.0863 0.0863 Rider A

0.0422 0.0422 Rider E
0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
0.0169 0,0169 Rider H

Total SBC c O. 0891

Delivery Charge (DEL) a+b+c=d

Basic Gas ~upp!v Charee.
Periodic BGSS e 0.5356
Less: Balancing f 0.0863

BGS e-f=g

0.0891

x
x

Rider A

With the exception of the Customer Charge, these rates are on a per-therm basis.

Customer Charge, DEL rate and BGS rate are presented on customer bills.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for serv&e rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



NEW JERSEY NA TURAL GAS COMPANY

B....P..U No. 8 - Gas
Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No, 253

Sut~ersedinz Twet~O~-Eifth Revised Sheet No, 253

SUMMAR Y OF RESIDENTIAL RATE COMPONENTS

Residential Non-HeatinR Customers

Customer Charge
Customer Charge per meter
per month

Bundled Transport
Sales Sales

8.25 8.25

~¢liv¢~ Char~te. (,DEL "9 pe.r .tl~erm
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

0.3163 0.3t63
0.0221 0.0221

After-tax Base Rate
CIP
EE
CNGC

Reference

Total Transport Rate

Rider B

0.3384 0.3384
0.0049 0.0049 Rider I
0.0327 0.0327 Rider F
0.0000 0.0000 Rider G

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC"):
NJ’s Clean Energy

USF

a 0.3760 0.3760

0,0863 0,0863 Rider A

0.0422 0.0422 Rider E
0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
0.0169 0.0169 Rider H

Total SBC c O. 0891

Delivery Charge ~EL) a+b+e--d ~

Basic Gas Suvl~lv..Charge (~t~ GS’9
Periodic BGSS e 0.5356
Less: Balancing f 0.0863

BGS

0.0891

x
x

Rider A

With the exception of the Customer Charge, these rates are on a per-therm basis.

Customer Charge, DEL rate and BGS rate are presented on customer bills.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Walt, NJ 07719

Filed.pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Docket No. ERI4060613

Effective far service rendered on
attd after October t, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 254

..... S~t~er$edht~ Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 254

SUMMAR Y OF RESIDENTL4L RATE COMPONENTS

Residential Distributed Generation Service

Customer Charge per meter
per mont~5

~0y=.Apr May - Oct

8.25 8.25

Deliw~.Char~e ("Dl~L’9 per therm
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate 0. t 795 0.1262
SUT 0.0t26 0.0088

After-tax Base Rate 0.1921 0.1350
EE 0.0327 0.0327

Reference

Rider B

Rider F

Total Transport Rate a 0.2248 0.1677

b 0.0863 0.0863 Rider A

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC"):
NJ’s Clean Energy 0.0422 0.0422 Rider E
RA 0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
USF 0.0169 0.0169 Rider H

Total SBC e O. 0891 0.0891

Delivery Charge ~EL) a+b+c=d

Basic Gas ~qut~pl_v.
Periodic BGSS e 0.5356 0.5356
Less: Balancing f 0.0863 0.0863

BGS e-f=g ~ 1L_4_49_3

Rider A

With the exception of the Customer Charge, these rates are on a per-thema basis.

Customer Charge, DEL rate and BGS rate are presented on customer bilis.

Issued by: Mark R. Sperdato, Senior Vice President
Wail, NJ 07719

Filed pursnant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. gR14060613

Effective far service rendered
and after October L 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NA TURAL GAS COMPANY
T~,enty~Seven.th Revised Sheet No. 25S

... S~�.pe3:sedb!g Twent~-Sbcth Revised Sheet No. 255

SUMMAR Y OF FIRM COMMERCIAL RATE COMPONENTS

General Service - Small (GSS)

Customer Charge_
Customer Charge per meter per month

Bundled Transport
Sales Sales Reference

25.00 25.00

Ddive~.Cltarz¢ ("DEL ’9 oer therm
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

0.2778 0.2778
0.0t94 0.019_.__.____4_4Rider B

After-tax Base t~ate
WNC
CtP
EE
CNGC

0.2972 0.2972
0.0000 0.0000 Rider D
0.0581 0.058 t Rider I
0.0327 0.0327 Rider F
0.0000 0.0000 Rider G

Total TransporI Rate

Balancb~g Charge

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC"):

USF

a 0.3880 0.3880

b O. 0863 O. 0863 Rider A

0,0422 0.0422 Rider E
0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
0.0169 0.0169 Rider H

Total SBC 0.0891 0.0891

Delivery Charge (DEL) a+b+e=d

Basic ,Gas Supply Charge
Periodic BGSS e
Less: Balancing f

BGS e-f=-g

0.5356 X Rider A
0.0863 x

x

With the exception of the Customer Charge, these rotes are on a per-therm basis.

Customer Charge, DEL rate and BGS rate are presented on customer bills.

Date of Issue:
Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President
Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered in

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October L 2014



BPU No. 8- Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Nine&-Ttdrd Revised Sheet No. 256

Su_oerscdinl~ Ninet3~-Second Rev£~ed Sheet No. 256

SUMMARY OF FIRM COMMERCIAL RATE COMPONENTS

General Service- Large (GSL)

Customer Charge
Customer Charge per meter per month

Demand Charge.
Demand Charge per month applied to HMAD

Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

Bundled Transport
Sales Sales

40.00 40.00

1.50 1,50

0.2t79 0.2179
0.0153 0.0153

Reference

Rider B

After-tax Base Rate
WNC
CIP
EE
CNGC

Total Transport Rate

Balancing Charge

Societa! Benefits Charge ("SBC

RA
USF

a

0.2332 0.2332
0.0000 0.0000 Rider D
0.0568 0.0568 Rider I
0.0327 0.0327 Rider F
0.000Q 0.0000 Rider G

0.3227 0.3227

~0863 ~0863     Rider A

0.0422 0.0422 Rider E
0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
0.0169 0.0169 Rider H

Total SBC 0.089t 0,0891

Delivery Charge (DEL) a+b+e=d ~

Monthly BGSS
Less: Balancing

e 0.6873 X Rider A
0.0863 X

BGS e-f---g ~ X

With the exception of the Customer Charge and Demand charges, these rates are on a per-therm basis.

Customer, Demand, DEL, and BGSS charges are presented on customer bills.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior V~ce President

Walt, NJ 07719

Filed purstmnt to
Order of tke Board of Pt~blic Utilities entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October I. 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Fifteenth Revised Sheet No, 257

.Sup_e~!bt’g Fourte.g~tJt...R¢~j.se~ Shee~ No. 257

SUMMARY OF FIRM COMMERCIAL RATE COMPONENTS

FIRM TRANSPORTATION (FT)

Customer ChargE
Customer Charge per meter per month

Demand Charge
Demand Charge per thenn per montrh applied to MDQ t .37

De!ivery C!~ar~¢ (~DEL.!!~_pg(.

Pre-tax Base Rate 0.t028
SUT 0.0072

After-tax Base Rate 0.1100
EE 0.0327

Total Transport 11ate a 0.1427

Societal Benefits Charge ("St~C"):
NJ’s Clean Energy 0.0422
RA 0.0300
USF 0,0169.

Total SBC b 0.0891

Delivery Charge (DEL) a+b=c

HLF LLF

50.00 50.00

1.37

Reference

0.1325
0.0093 Rider B

0.1418
0.0327    Rider F

0.1745

0.0422 Rider E
0.0300 Rider C
0.0169 Rider H

0.0891

With. the exception of the Customer Charge and Demand charges, these rates are on a per-therm basis.

Customer, Demand, DEL, and BGSS charges are presented on customer biIls.

Date of Issue:
Issued by:

December 19, 2013
Mark tlo Sperduto, Senior Vice President
Wail, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
attd after January 1, 2014



No. 8 -

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Twentk~Second Revised Sheet No, 258

Superseditt~ Tw.¢t~t~=F~rst Revised Sheet No. 258

SUMMARY OF FIRM COMMERCIAL RATE COMPONENTS

Commercial Distributed Generation Service

Nov - Apt M.ay - Oct

40.00 40.00
Customer Charge

Customer Charge per meter per month

Reference

Demand Charge per fl~erm per monfl~
applied to PBQ

Delivery. Charge ("DEL.’_’) vc~:.therm
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

After-tax Base Rate
EE
CNGC

Total Transport Rate

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC"):
NJ’s Clean Energy

USF

Total SBC

DGC-FT Delivery Charge (DEL)

DGC-Balancing Delivery Charge ~EL)

a+b=c

b

a+b+c=d

0.60 0.60

0.0951 0.0645
0.0067 0.0045

0.101.8 0.0690
0.0327 0.0327
0.0000 0.0000

0.1345     0.t017

0.0422 0.0422
0.0300 0.0300
0.0t69 0.0169

~0891 0.0891

0.2236 0.1908

0.0863 0.0863

Rider B

Rider F
Rider G

I~der E
Rider C
Rider H

The Detivery Charges for DGC-Bataneing above include the Balancing Charge as reflected in Rider "A" of this Tariff for
customers whose Marketer or Broker deliver gas on their behalf pursuant to paragraph (1) under Minimum Daily Delivery
Volumes section of Service Classification DGC. For DGC-FT customers whose Marketer or Broker deliver gas on their
behalf pursuant to paragraph (2) under Minimum Daily Delivery Volumes section of Service Classification DGC, the
DGC-FT Delivery Charges above exclude the Balancing Charge reflected in Rider "’A" of this Tariff

With the exception of the Customer Charge and Demand Charge, these rates are on a per-therm basis.

Customer Claarge, Demand Charge, and DEL rate are presented on customer bi!ls.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark tL Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Pubtic Utilities entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rende, ted on
and after October L 2014



NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Eighty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 259

.............................................................. Sttpersedint.~ Ei~htv-Sixth Revised Sheet No, 259

SUMMARY OF FIRM COMMERCIAL RATE COMPONENTS

Firm Cog~n.e~ation .(FC),

Customer Charg~
Customer Charge per meter per month

Demand Charge
Demand Charge per thenn per month applied
to MDQ

Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

After-tax Base Rate
EE

Total Transport Rate

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC"):
NJ’s Clean Energy

USF

Total SBC

Delivery Charge (DEL)

Basi~. ~as Suptdv_._Char_,~ ("BGS,)

Less: Balancing

BGS

Sales Transport

49.49 49.49

~.00 1.00

Reference

0.1253 0.1253
0.0088 0.0088 Rider B

0.1341 0.1341
0.0327 0.0327 Rider F

0.1668 0.1668

0.0863 0.0863 I~der A

0.0422 0.0422 Rider E
0.0300 0.0300 I~der C
0.0169 0.0!69. Rider H

c ~0891 0.0891

a+b+e=d 1L3_42~ ~

e 0.6873 X
f 0.0863 X

e-f-:--g ~ X

Rider A

With the exception of the Customer Charge and Demand Charge, these rates are on a per-tshenn basis.

Customer Charge, Demand Charge, DEL rate and BGS rate are presented on customer bills.

Date of Issue:
Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered its

Docket No. ERI4060613

Effective for service rendered on
and after October L 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COlttPANY

Eight),-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 260
............................... 3~t~l~e~c~di~tg E~itC~’-Fourth Revised Sheet No, 260

SUMMAR Y OF INTERR UPTIBLE RATE COMPONENTS

INTERRUPTIBLE SALES AND TIL~NSPORTATION

With Alternate Fuel

Customer Charge_
Customer Charge per meter per month

~¢!i~e~...Char~ (,DEL ") per therm
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

After-tax Base Rate
EE

Total Transport 11ate

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC"):

USF

Total SBC

Delivery Charge ~DEL)

Basic Gas Suppl,F Charge

BGS

Bundted Transport
Sales Sales Reference

575.00 575.00

0.0494 0.0494
0.0035 0.0035 Rider B

0.0529 0.0529
0.0327 9.0327 Rider F

0.0856 0.0856

0.0422 0.0422 RJderE
0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
0.0169 0.0t69 Rider H

0.0891

d 0.6873 X

d ~ X

Rider A

With the exception of the Customer Charge, these rotes are on a per-therm basis.

Customer Charge, DEL rate and BGS rate are presented on customer bills.

Date of Issue:
I~sued by: Mark 1t. Sperduto, Senior Vice President

Wall, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Publlc Utilities entered in

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective far service rendered on
and after October 1, 2014



BPU No. 8- Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Eighty-Sixth Re~’ised Sheet No, 261
. . . Su, ersedin~ Ei~itt~.’.r~!~h..R~.vi.~d ~be~� No.. 261

SUMMARY OF INTERRUPTIBLE RATE COMPONENTS

INTEI’~UPTIBLE SALES AND ~alANSPORTATION

\Vithout Alternate Fuel

Customer Charge
Customer Charge per meter per month

l~¢li~e~v_Cl!~r~t e. (,DEL ")per. ther m
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate
SUT

ARer~tax Base Rate
EE

Total Transport Rate

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC"):
NJ’s Clean Energy
RA
USF

Total SBC

Delivery Charge

nasic  as.Sut, t, tv
Monthly BGSS

BGS

Bundled Transport
Sales Sales Reference

575.00 575.00

0.2753 0.2753
0.0193 0.0193 Rider

0.2946 0.2946
0.0327 0.0327     Rider F

0.3273 0.3273

0.0422 0.0422 Rider E
0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
0.0169 0.0169 Rider H

b    O. 0891 0.0891

a+b=e 9.AL~ ~

d

d

Rider A

With the exception of the Customer Charge, these rates are on a per-therm basis.

Customer Charge, DEL rate and BGS rate are presented on customer bills.

Date of Issue:
Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice President
Wail, NJ 07719

Filed pursuant to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. ER14060613

Effective for service rendered on
attd after October 1, 2014



BPU No. 8 - Gas

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Thlrty-First Revised Sheet No. 262

SUlmrsed!ffj.. Tt.~.irt~eth Revised Sheet No. 262

SUMMARY OF FIRM COMMERCIAL RATE COMPONENTS

Compressed Natural

Customer Charg~
Customer Charge per meter per month

Bundled Transport
Sales Sales Reference

50.00 50.00

_Delive~ C!targe (!~DEL ") p~.r...th¢~m
Transport Rate:
Pre-tax Base Rate 0.1448 0.1448.

0,2000 0.2000
SUT 0.0241. 0.0241 Rider B

After-tax Base Rate 0.3689 0.3689
EE 0.0327 0.0327 Rider F

Total Transport Rate 0.4016 0.4016

Societal Benefits Charge ("SBC ") :
NJ’s Clean Energy 0.0422 0.0422 Rider E
RA 0.0300 0.0300 Rider C
USF 0.0t69 0.0169 Rider H

Delivery Charge (DEL)

B_a_,ic_ Gas Sulndv Char~te.(!~BG~S~

BGS

Total SBC b O. 0891 0.0891

a+b=e ~

d 0.6873 X

d X

Rider A

With the exception of the Customer Charge, these rates are on a per-therm basis.

Customer, DEL, and BGSS charges are presented on customer bills.

Issued by: Mark R. Sperduto, Senior Vice Preside.t
Walt, NJ 07719

Filed pursuatIt to
Order of the Board of Public Utilities entered

Docket No. ERI 40606t 3

Effective for service rendered o,t
and after October I, 2014


